

MACT 496/25

HASINA BANU KHATUN VS. SUKH MUDDIN

04.07.2025

Fresh DAR has been received from Facilitation Centre, South-West Dwarka Courts, New Delhi. It be checked and registered.

Present: Advocate Sh. Saurabh Dela for dependants of Late Sukh Muddin.
R1/Late Sukh Muddin (driver-cum-owner) has expired.
Advocate Shri Saurav Mehra for R2/Shri Ram General Insurance Co. Ltd. has joined through VC.
ASI Krishan Kumar (IO), PS Sector-23, Dwarka.

Vakalatnama of Ld. Counsel for claimants/dependants is taken on record.

Copy of DAR and annexures including Final Report under section 281/106(1) BNS has been supplied to Ld. counsel for claimants. Extra copy for insurance company be kept on record.

As gleaned from Final Report read with Postmortem Report, Sukhmuddin (driver) being under the influence of alcohol suffered bodily injuries on 27.11.2024 and his death is stated to have been caused due to septicemia subsequent to blunt trauma injury.

Since no other vehicle was involved in the accident so SHO PS Sector-23, Dwarka & ACP Sub Division, Dwarka be summoned on 17.09.2025 for submissions and further proceedings.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/04.07.2025